

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS OF
CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California;
ANDRE SCHOORL, in his official capacity as
Director of the California Department of Industrial
Relations; JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as
California Labor Commissioner, Division of Labor
Standards Enforcement,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
ANASTASIA P. BODEN*
**Counsel of Record*
WENCONG FA
OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: ABoden@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Associated Builders &
Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background5

 B. Procedural History8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT10

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS
 AN IMPORTANT QUESTION
 REGARDING THE GOVERNMENT’S
 ABILITY TO ENGAGE IN COVERT
 VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION11

 A. The theory of viewpoint discrimination by
 neutral proxy is essential to unearthing
 covert viewpoint discrimination.....11

 B. The Ninth Circuit rejected the
 theory of viewpoint discrimination
 by neutral proxy in the opinion below14

II. COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION BY NEUTRAL PROXY IS A VALID FIRST AMENDMENT THEORY	21
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DRASTICALLY EXPANDED THE DEFINITION OF “GOVERNMENT SPEECH SUBSIDY,” THEREBY SUBJECTING MUCH SPEECH TO LESSER PROTECTION.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

- A. *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55248, *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55263 (9th Cir. July 30, 2018) (Opinion)
- B. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2017) (Order)
- C. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2017) (Judgment in a Civil Case)
- D. *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55248, *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55263 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2018) (Order)
- E. *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55248, *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55263 (9th Cir. July 30, 2018) (Mandate)
- F. Cal. Lab. Code § 1773.1
- G. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Harris, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2016) (Complaint)
- H. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Harris, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2016) (Declaration of Julianne Broyles)

- I. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Harris, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2016) (Declaration of John Loudon)
- J. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Harris, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2016) (Declaration of Terry Seabury)
- K. *Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc., et al. v. Harris, et al.*, No. 3:16-cv-02247-BEN-NLS (S.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2016) (Declaration of Mary Smith)
- L. *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55248, *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55263 (9th Cir. Sept. 5, 2017) (Motion for Expedited Hearing)
- M. *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55248, *Interpipe Contracting, Inc., et al. v. Becerra, et al.*, No. 17-55263 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2017) (Declaration of Dick Johnson)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amidon v. Student Ass’n of State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany</i> , 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22-23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund. v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	1
<i>Bailey v. Callaghan</i> , 715 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 23-24
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	12
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	12
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 898 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	19-20, 26

<i>Members of the City Council of the City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)</i>	12
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)</i>	12
<i>Oklahoma Corrections Prof’l Ass’n Inc. v. Doerflinger, 521 Fed. App’x. 674 (10th Cir. 2013)</i>	23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992)</i>	12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)</i>	26, 29
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)</i>	26-27, 29
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth., 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)</i>	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	27
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wisc. Sys., 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)</i>	13, 21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)</i>	11
<i>Wisc. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker, 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	22
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009)</i>	5, 27

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8

State Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 1770.....6
Cal. Lab. Code § 1773.1(a)(9).....2

Rule of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 17
